Companies Act, 2013, any sale or disposal of a substantial asset of the Company requires the approval 

of the shareholders by way of a special resolution. Accordingly, the consent of the members is being 

sought for the sale, transfer, and/or disposal of the said land & building for a consideration not less than 

Rs.13,38,80,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Thirty-Eight Lakhs and Eighty Thousand) and Air 

Conditioners, Generators, CCTV etc for a consideration not less than Rs. 51,81,400/- (Rupees Fifty-

One Lakhs Eighty-One Thousand and Four Hundred Only) plus applicable taxes, on terms and 

conditions stated in the draft Term sheet placed before the Board. 

Details of the Related Party Transaction: 

Particulars Details 

Name of Related Party M/s Solarya Hospitality Private Limited 

Nature of Relationship Common Director

[...]

BSE, as communicated through their respective letters dated [Insert Date], thereby 
advancing its listing process in accordance with applicable regulatory requirements. 

III. SHARE CAPITAL: 

During the financial year under review, the Company enhanced its Authorized Share 
Capital from ₹23,50,000 (Rupees Twenty-Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) to 
₹33,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty-Three Crores only), pursuant to the resolution passed 
by the shareholders at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 19th September 
2024. 

This increase was undertaken to support the Company’s long-term growth plans and 
to facilitate future capital raising initiatives, as and when required. 

Further, during the financial year under review, the Paid-up Share Capital of the 
Company was increased from ₹12,31,250 (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Thirty-One 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty only), comprising 1,23,125 equity shares of ₹10 each, to 
₹26,34,87,500 (Rupees Twenty-Six Crores Thirty-Four Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand 
Five Hundred only), comprising 2,63,48,750 equity shares of ₹10 each. 

This increase was effected through the issuance of bonus shares in the ratio of 213:1 
i.e. i.e. 213 (Two Hundred and Thirteen) New fully paid Equity Shares for every 1 (One) 
Equity Share held, pursuant to the resolution passed by the shareholders at their 
meeting held on December 25, 2024. The bonus issue was made out of the Company’s 
free reserves, in accordance with applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

[...]

regulating authority or court or tribunal except an Order Passed by Income Tax 
Department under Section 147 read with section 144B of the Income Tax Act 1961, 
pertaining to the financial year 2019 – 20. Pursuant to the said order, the Assessing 
Officer has made an addition of ₹15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) to the total 
income of the Company, thereby revising the assessed income to ₹23,29,75,470 
(Rupees Twenty-Three Crore Twenty-Nine Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand Four 
Hundred Seventy Only). 

Further, penalty proceedings under Section 271AAC (1) have been initiated, and the 
tax liability has been computed under the provisions of Section 115BBE of the Income 
Tax Act, 1961. 

The Company has filed an appeal against the said order before the appropriate